

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No. 1510 of 2021

Prakash Munjal & Ors. ... **Petitioner(s).**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... **Respondent(s).**

WITH
W.P.(C) No. 1791 of 2021

Prakash Munjal & Ors. ... **Petitioner(s).**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... **Respondent(s).**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Prashant Pallav, Advocate
Ms. Shivani Jaluka, Advocate
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Amritansh Vats, Advocate
.....

08 /22.02.2024: **I.A. No.347 of 2024 in W.P.(C) No. 1510 of 2021**

This I.A. has been filed to substitute the name of legal heirs and successor of deceased respondent No.9, namely, Sanjay Pahan from the cause-title, who died during pendency of this case.

A prayer has also be made to delete the name of respondent No.8, namely, Somra Pahan, who also died leaving behind his only son, namely, Sanjay Pahan (respondent No.9), who also died.

The names of legal heirs and successor of deceased respondent No.9 are mentioned at paragraph 5 of this petition, which are as follows:-

- a. Salo Devi, W/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged about not known to the petitioner R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi,
- b.Asha Kumari, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged about 20 years R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi
- c.Nisha Kumari, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged 18 years, R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi
- d.Usha Kumari, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged 15 years, R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi
- e.Anisha Kumari, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged 13 years R/o

Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi

f. Ansh Pahan, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged 10 years, R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi.

Considering the aforesaid submission of the learned counsel for the petitioners and the fact that the learned counsel for the respondents does not oppose the substitution, I.A. No.347 of 2024 in W.P.(C) No.1510 of 2021 stands allowed. Consequently the name of respondent No.8 is struck off from the cause-title. Further, in place of respondent No.9, the name of legal heirs of respondent No.9 be substituted.

Issue notice to the newly substituted legal heirs of respondent No. 9 through registered cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which, requisites etc. must be filed within a period of three weeks.

Let necessary correction in the cause-title be permitted to be carried out by the learned counsel for the petitioners.

I.A. No.348 of 2024 in W.P.(C) No. 1791 of 2021

This I.A. has been filed to substitute the name of legal heirs and successor of deceased respondent No.4, namely, Sanjay Pahan from the cause-title, who left for heavenly abroad.

The name of legal heirs and successor of deceased respondent No.4 is mentioned at paragraph 4 of this petition, which are as follows:-

a. Salo Devi, W/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged about not known to the petitioner R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi,

b. Asha Kumari, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged about 20 years R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi

c. Nisha Kumari, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged 18 years, R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi

d. Usha Kumari, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged 15 years, R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi

e. Anisha Kumari, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged 13 years R/o

Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi

f. Ansh Pahan, D/o Late Sanjay Pahan aged 10 years, R/o Booty, P.O. GPO, P.S. Sadar, Dist- Ranchi.

Considering the aforesaid submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioners and fact that the learned counsel for the respondent does not oppose the substitution, I.A. No.348 of 2024 in W.P.(C) No.1791 of 2021 are allowed. Consequently in place of respondent No.4, the name of legal heirs of respondent No.4 be substituted.

Issue notice to the newly substituted legal heirs of respondent No.4 through registered cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which, requisites etc. must be filed within a period of three weeks.

Let necessary correction in the cause-title be permitted to be carried out by the learned counsel for the petitioners.

I.A. No. 3669 of 2023 in W.P.(C) No.1791 of 2021

In view of the substitution application, which was filed and allowed today and in view of the fact that newly substituted respondents are being notice, the learned counsel on behalf of the original respondents, who are not dead submits that he is not in contact with any of the clients, thus, it is not possible to hear these writ petitions at an early date, thus this Interlocutory Application i.e. I.A. No.3669 of 2023 stands dismissed. It would be opened to the petitioners to mention the case after proper service of notice upon the substituted respondents.

The interim order granted in W.P.(C) No.1791 of 2021 shall continue till further orders.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)